
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Tim Brown, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Planning Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 21 January 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm (or on the conclusion of the meeting of the 
Planning Committee to be held in the morning, if 
later.) 

Place: The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square Hereford HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Planning 
Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor PGH Cutter 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PA Andrews 
   
 Councillor AJM Blackshaw  
 Councillor AN Bridges  
 Councillor EMK Chave  
 Councillor BA Durkin  
 Councillor PJ Edwards  
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor KS Guthrie  
 Councillor J Hardwick  
 Councillor JW Hope MBE  
 Councillor MAF Hubbard  
 Councillor JG Lester  
 Councillor RI Matthews  
 Councillor RL Mayo  
 Councillor PJ McCaull  
 Councillor FM Norman  
 Councillor J Norris  
 Councillor TL Widdows  
 Councillor DB Wilcox  
 

Non Voting   
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATIONFIREINFO OCT 14 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4. P142215LAND OFF ROSEMARY LANE, LEINTWARDINE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE 
 

7 - 40 

 Residential development of up to 45 dwellings (use class C3) means of 
access and associated works (with all other matters relating to appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale reserved. 
 

 

5. P142356/F FODDER STORE ADJ THE OLDE RECTORY, BOAT LANE, 
WHITBOURNE, WORCESTER, WR6 5RS 
 

41 - 48 

 Proposed removal of condition 4 of planning permission DCNC2004/2013/F 
(conversion of cottage annexe to provide one bedroom holiday cottage) to 
allow ‘Fodder Store’ to be used as a dwelling. 
 

 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 Date of next site inspection – 10 February 2015 
 
Date of next meeting – 11 February 2015 
 

 

1.   
2.   
  
  
  
 1.1   
 1.2   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• C
[...]
ELLINGS (USE CLASS C3) MEANS OF ACCESS AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS (WITH ALL OTHER MATTERS 
RELATING TO APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND 
SCALE RESERVED AT LAND OFF ROSEMARY LANE, 
LEINTWARDINE, HEREFORDSHIRE,  
 
For: L W D Developments LLP per Framptons, Oriel House, 
42 North Bar, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX16 0TH 
 

WEBSITE 
LINK: 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/development-control/planning-applications/details?id=142215&search=142215 

 

Reason Application Submitted to Committee – Contrary to Policy 

 
 
Date Received: 21 July 2014 Ward: Mortimer Grid Ref: 340722,273989 
Expiry Date: 20 October 2014 
Local Member: Councillor RJ Phillips (Interim Ward Member)  
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1 Outline planning permission with all matters other than ‘access’ reserved for future 

consideration  is sought for the erection of up to 45 dwellings, on land off Rosemary Lane. 
Leintwardine.   The site consists of two fields that slope towards the east, laid down to grass 
which are adjoined on their western side by a residential area known as Rosemary and Middle 
Wardens. To the north and east of the site is open countryside. The C1014 highway abuts the 
southern side from which access into the site is proposed. On the opposite side of this highway 
is a small industrial estate and the village sewage works.  

 
1.2 The site which covers an area of approx. 2.6 hectares is located within easy reach of the central 

part of the village on land adjoining the recognised development boundary for Leintwardine. The 
main built up environment of the village which is considered an historic village of noted ‘Roman 
interest’ is mostly linear in form, straggling the A4113 road which passes through the heart of 
the village, which extends to the west of the site, the site does not adjoin the  Conservation Area 
or any listed buildings.  
 

1.3 Two public rights of way pass through the site.  
    
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr P Mullineux on 01432 261808 
PF2 
 

 
 
            The Proposal 
 
1.4 The application proposes a development comprising of a mixture of 2, 3 and 4  bedroomed two 

storey and (4) single storey dwellings.  The breakdown of units is as follows: 
  
4 bedroomed detached – 16, 3 bedroomed, – 21, 2 bedroomed 8. The housing density is 29 
dwellings per hectare, which is considered a low density, and this is considered to be reflective 
of the local built character.  

 
1.5 Vehicular access is proposed through the construction of a single point of access direct from the 

C1014 road.  The estate road heads into the site with properties arranged on either side running 
in a northerly direction with spur roads leading off it. There is also a pedestrian access point 
located to the north west of the site which utilises the public right of way will leads into the 
central part of the village.  

 
1.6 Surface water drainage is taken from the site and conveyed to a SUDs pond on land to the 

south east of the site laid out as an ‘ecological feature’ which will act as a recreational space 
and buffer between development on site and the adjoining farmland. Foul water is to be 
connected to the mains sewer.   

 
1.7 The application site was subject to assessment under the Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment and categorised as being achievable for housing development and having 
low/minor constraints.  The implications of the Council’s lack of housing land supply (HLS) are 
discussed below. 

 
1.8 The application is accompanied by a design and access statement, planning statement, 

statement of community involvement, ecological appraisal, archaeology report, heritage 
assessment, landscape and visual impact assessment/report and landscaping scheme, 
transport statement, utilities statement, flood risk and drainage assessment, affordable housing 
delivery statement, and a draft heads of terms to form th
[...]
 objections indicating:  
 

‘It is noted that the revised layout to take account of landscape issues has resulted in an 
increase in the informal recreational area due to the reduction in the developable area at the 
north of the site in particular. This has increased the overall allocation of POS, green 
infrastructure and SuDS and in doing so still more than adequately meets the policy 
requirements. 
  

14



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr P Mullineux on 01432 261808 
PF2 
 

I have no further comments to make and my previous comments still stand particularly with 
regard to providing opportunities for both formal and informal recreation, which with the larger 
space is considered to be even more achievable and consideration of suitable management and 
maintenance arrangements in support of provision of open space and associated infrastructure 
within the open space in line with the Council's policies’.  

 
4.13  The Public Rights of Way Manager who initially objected to the application raises no objections 

indicating the amended development framework plan shows that public footpath LX30 will not 
be obstructed by the development. Objection removed. 

 
4.14    The Housing Manager raises no objections.  I refer to the above application and can confirm 

that I have been in negotiations with the developer and on this occasion a commuted sum in 
lieu of on site provision of affordable housing is acceptable. Therefore, support is given subject 
to confirmation/agreement of commuted sum amount. 

 
4.15 The Conservation Manager, (Archaeology), raises no objections. The response indicating:   
 

‘An appropriate archaeological field evaluation has taken place on the site. This evaluation was 
undertaken by Cotswold Archaeology of Cirencester, an expert and accredited archaeological 
contractor, under the guidance of the Heritage Collective of London. The evaluation consisted of 
the excavation of archaeological trial tre
[...]
 the point on the adoptable highway marked with the number 7? 
Please also confirm that the allocated area will be large enough to stand at least 3 bins of size 
360 litres (665mm wide by 880mm deep). This end of the cul-de-sac does not appear to have a 

15



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr P Mullineux on 01432 261808 
PF2 
 

turning circle which can be used by a refuse collection vehicle therefore is not suitable for 
access without being amended. 

  
The circular courtyard in the middle of the development doesn't show a bin collection point but 
appears that the furthest properties would be more than 30m from the main through road. 
Total in accordance with  Planning Obligations as indicated on attached draft Heads of Terms         
equals £5400.00 

 
5. Representations 
  
5.1 Leintwardine Group Parish Council met on 4th December and wish to maintain their objection to   

the application P142215/O, Land off Rosemary Lane, Leintwardine, Herefordshire.   
  
The amendments to overall dwelling numbers, landscaping and screening do nothing to 
overcome our fundamental objection to the principle of this development.  

  
We expect our concerns will be given full weight in assessing this application. Our view remains 
that the application should be recommended for refusal.  

  
Also, please see the email below and confirm that the highway matter detailed there in has 
been noted. 
 
The Parish Council’s engaged Kirkwells Planning Consultancy to respond on behalf of the 
Parish Council to the application. This response is lengthy in detail and a summary of the key 
points as stated in the response states:  
 
‘Planning application P1422115/0 should be refused for the following reasons:  
 

• The proposed development would have a significant and demonstrable adverse impact 
on the setting of Leintwardine village. This would outweigh any of the benefits of the 
proposed development and be contrary to Policy LAS "Setting of Settlements" of the 
adopted Unitary Development Plan (UDP). 
  

• The proposed development would have a significant and demonstrable adverse impact 
on the setting of the Scheduled Monument of Bravinium. This would outweigh any of the 
benefits of the proposed development and be contrary to Policy ARCH3 "Scheduled 
Ancient Monuments" of the UDP. 

  
• As acknowledged in the applicant's own Landscape and Visual Assessment the 

proposed development would have an adverse impact on the local character and setting 
and on the "pastoral setting to the east of Leintwardine". These impacts cannot be 
mitigated and the application is therefore contrary to Policy LA2 "Landscape Character" 
of the UDP. 

  
• In assessing the impact on the Scheduled Monument the applicant has failed to describe 

the significance of the heritage asset affected, including any contribution made by their 
setting. This is contrary to paragraph 128 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
• In failing to describe the significance of the heritage asset affected, the applicant has 

also failed to identify the harm and loss that will be caused through alteration and 
destruction of the Scheduled Monuments setting. Failure to provide a clear and 
convincing justification for the development is contrary to para. 132 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

  
• This development will also involve introducing built form onto the slopes away from the 

village into the valleys, with a detrimental effect on the character and significance of the 

16



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr P Mullineux on 01432 261808 
PF2 
 

Roman settlement of Bravinium Scheduled Monument, and the Leintwardine 
Conservation Area which maintains a wider boundary than Bravinium. This is substantial 
harm to a nationally significant area by way of the detrimental effect on the setting. This 
is directly contrary to Paragraph 133 of the National Planning Policy Framework
[...]
ge of the village 
immediately outside but alongside the recognised development boundary for Leintwardine. The 
site has been subject to the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and 
categorised as feasible for development having low/minor constraints.   

 
           The key issues are considered to be:- 
 

• The principle of development. 
 
• The sustainability of the scheme having regard to the presumption in favour of 

sustainable development. 
 

• The scheme’s impact on the existing settlement in terms of privacy, character and 
amenity, 

 
• Impact on highway safety. 

 
• Drainage and flooding matters. 

 
• The impact of the development in relationship to the historic environment and 

landscape. 
   

• The provision of affordable housing.  
 

The Principle of Development 
 
6.2  S38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states as follows: 
 

“If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made 
under the Planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.”   

 

21



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr P Mullineux on 01432 261808 
PF2 
 

6.3 In this instance the Development Plan for the area is the Herefordshire Unitary Development 
Plan 2007(UDP).  UDP policy S3 sets out provision for the erection of 800 dwellings per year 
between 2001 and 2007 and 600 per year thereafter.  The distribution for housing is split 
between Hereford and the market towns, main villages and the wider rural area.  The plan is 
time-expired, but relevant policies have been ‘saved’ pending the adoption of the Herefordshire 
Local Plan/Core Strategy.  UDP policies can only be attributed weight according to their 
consistency with the National Planning Policy Framework, (NPPF).  Essentially, the greater the 
degree of consistency, the greater the weight that can be attached.     

 
6.4   
[...]
our of the 
development to which substantial weight should be attached. 

 
6.10 Taking all of the above into account, officers conclude that in the absence of a five-year housing 

land supply and advice set down in paragraphs 47 & 49 of the NPPF, the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development expressed at Paragraph 14 of the NPPF is applicable if it should be 
concluded that the development proposal is sustainable. As such, the principle of development 
cannot be rejected on the basis of its location outside the UDP settlement boundary. 

 
6.11 On this issue, officers conclude that in the light of the housing land supply issue and NPPF 

policies, the principle of development at this location outside but adjoining the UDP defined 
settlement boundary, is acceptable. 

 
            Hereford Local Plan – Draft Core Strategy 2013-2031 
 
6.11 The Draft Local Plan is not sufficiently advanced for its policies to be attributed weight for the 

purposes of decision making and this has been borne out by the Home Farm decision.  It is the 
case, however, that Leintwardine is identified as a settlement within policy RA1 where it is 
anticipated that proportionate growth will occur during the plan period to 2031.  This provides for 
14% housing growth which equates to approximately 35 dwellings.  It is clear, therefore, that 
Leintwardine   can expect to accommodate proportionate growth over the plan period and this is 
generally accepted.  It is the timing of and location of development that are in dispute; the 
Parish Council and a number of local residents stating that large-scale development of this 
nature is unsustainable and prejudicial to emerging policy plan proposals; although recent 
appeal decisions confirm that emerging neighbourhood plans cannot be given weight for the 
purposes of decision taking.   

 
6.12 On this basis officers conclude that in the absence of a five-year housing land supply the 

presumption in favour of sustainable development se
[...]
ent is still yet to commence; officers consider the immediate deliverability of this site to 
be a material consideration.   

 
6.15 Paragraph 14 of the NPPF states that for decision making, the presumption in favour of 

sustainable development means: 
 

• Approving development proposals that accord with the development plan without delay; and 
• Where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out-of-date, granting 

permission unless: 
 

Any adverse impact of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, 
when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole; or 
Specific policies in this Framework indicate development should be restricted. 

 
6.16 The requirement to ensure the supply of housing is boosted, is further reinforced at paragraph 

47 and paragraph 49 confirms that housing policies within the adopted development plan 
cannot be considered up to date in the absence of a five-year supply of deliverable housing 
sites. 

     
6.17 Whilst it is acknowledged that the application is made in outline with all matters other than 

access reserved for future consideration, the NPPF in paragraph 56 confirms that the 
Government attaches great importance to the design of the built environment, confirming that 
“good design is a key aspect of sustainable development” and “indivisible from good planning.”  
Good design should contribute positively to making places better for people.  The NPPF 
recognises it is important to plan positively for the achievement of high quality and inclusive 
design for all development, including individual buildings, public and private spaces and wider 
area development schemes.   

 
6.18 Within this overarching approach it is recognised that design policies should avoid unnecessary 

prescription or detail and should concentrate on guiding the overall scale, density, massing, 
height, landscape, layout, materials and access of new development in relation to neighbourin
[...]
rts2\Local Settings\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\9HI6PT74\0412 2014 revised HoTs.doc 

39



40



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr M Tansley on 01432 261815 
PF2 
 

 

MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 21 JANUARY 2015 

TITLE OF 
REPORT: 

P142356/F - PROPOSED REMOVAL OF CONDITION 4 OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION DCNC2004/2013/F (CONVERSION 
OF COTTAGE ANNEXE TO PROVIDE ONE BEDROOM 
HOLIDAY COTTAGE) TO ALLOW 'FODDER STORE' TO BE 
USED AS A DWELLING  AT FODDER STORE ADJ THE OLDE 
RECTORY, BOAT LANE, WHITBOURNE, WORCESTER, WR6 
5RS 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Poultney per Mr Paul Smith, 41 Bridge Street, 
Hereford, Herefordshire, HR4 9DG 
 

WEBSITE 
LINK: 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/development-control/planning-applications/details?id=142356&search=142356 

 

 
Reason Application submitted to Committee – Re-direction 
 
 
Date Received: 31 July 2014 Ward: Bringsty Grid Ref: 372477,256995 
Expiry Date: 25 September 2014 
Local Member: Councillor GR Swinford 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1 The Fodder store is physically attached to The Olde Rectory  a grade II listed building in Boat 

Lane, within the  Whitbourne   Conservation Area. The application seeks removal of condition 
4 in order to permit it use as an unrestricted dwelling. 

  
2. Policies  
 
2.1       National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
           The following sections are of particular relevance 
 
            Section 12  Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 
 
2.2 Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
 

S1  - Sustainable Development 
            S2  - Development Requirements 
            S7  - Natural and Historic Heritage 
            DR2  - Land Use and Activity 
 HBA4  - Setting of Listed Buildings 
            HBA3  - Change of Use of Listed Buildings 
             

AGENDA ITEM 5

41



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr M Tansley on 01432 261815 
PF2 
 

 
HBA13  - Re-use of Rural Buildings for Residential Purposes 

 H17  - Sub-Dvision of Existing House 
 
2.3 Core Strategy 
 
 LD4  - Historic Environment and Heritage Assets 
 
2.4 The Unitary Development Plan policies together with any relevant supplementary planning 

documentation can be viewed on the Council’s website by using the following link:- 
 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/unitary-development-plan 
 
3. Planning History 
 
3.1      131973/F Replacement of extant planning permission  DMNC/101265/F (see below) 
 
3.2 DMNC/101265/F - Removal of condition 4 of planning permission DCNC2004/2013/F. To 

allow  use as annex accommodation to The Olde Rectory. Approved 19/7/10, subject to 
condition that it be used as annex to the Olde Rectory. 

 
3.3       DCNC2004/2013/F - Conversion of cottage annexe to provide one bedroom holiday cottage. 

Approved 29/7/04,subject to holiday use condition( subject of this application). 
 
3.4       DCNC/2004/2014/L - Listed building consent for above works, also 29/7/14. 
             
4. Consultation Summary 
 
 Statutory Consultees 
 
4.1 Severn Trent  
         

I confirm that Severn Trent Water Limited has NO OBJECTION to the proposal subject to the 
inclusion of the following condition.  

 
Condition  
The development hereby permitted shall not commence until drainage plans for the disposal of 
surface water and foul sewage have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details before 
the development is first brought into use. 
  
Reason  
To ensure that the development is provided with a satisfactory means of drainage as well as to 
reduce the risk of creating or exacerbating a flooding problem and to minimise the risk of 
pollution. 
 
Internal Consultees  

 
4.2  Conservation Manager (Historic Buildings) 
 

It is clear on site and in looking at the historic and curren
[...]
y Lane, Leintwardine, Herefordshire
	S106 Draft Heads of Terms 142215-O

	5 P142356/F Fodder Store adj The Olde Rectory, Boat Lane, Whitbourne, Worcester, WR6 5RS



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at The Shire 
Hall, St Peter's Square Hereford HR1 2HX on Wednesday 21 
January 2015 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor PA Andrews (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, WLS Bowen, AN Bridges, EMK Chave, 

PJ Edwards, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, J Hardwick, JW Hope MBE, JLV Kenyon, 
JG Lester, PJ McCaull, NP Nenadich, FM Norman, J Norris and AJW Powers 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors RJ Phillips and GR Swinford 
  
Officers:   
137. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors BA Durkin, MAF Hubbard, RI Matthews, RL Mayo, 
TL Widdows and DB Wilcox. 
 

138. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor WLS Bowen 
attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor RI Matthews, Councillor JLV 
Kenyon substituted for Councillor TL Widdows, Councillor NP Nenadich for Councillor DB 
Wilcox and Councillor AJW Powers for Councillor MAF Hubbard. 
 

139. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Agenda item 4: P142215 Land off Rosemary Lane, Leintwardine 
 
Councillor FM Norman declared a non-pecuniary interest because she knew some of the 
objectors. 
 

140. P142215 LAND OFF ROSEMARY LANE, LEINTWARDINE, HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
(Residential development of up to 45 dwellings (use class C3) means of access and 
associated works (with all other matters relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale reserved.) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a presentation on the application, and updates/additional 
representations received following the publication of the agenda were provided in the update 
sheet, as appended to these Minutes. 

He drew attention to the reference in the update to the intervention of the National Planning 
Casework Unit (NPCU) for the Department for Communities and Local Government and a 
proposed change to the recommendation recommending that the Committee be minded to 
approve the application.. 

He also commented that no agreement had yet been reached with the applicant over the 
provision of affordable housing within the development.  The Council had agreed that it would 
be acceptable in this case if the applicant paid a commuted sum in lieu of on site provision of 
affordable housing.  The Parish Council had indicated that this would be acceptable if the 
application were to be approved. 



 

The Development Manager clarified that the NCPU had requested that, as stated in the 
update, should the Council be minded to grant permission that the decision not be 
issued until the Secretary of State had considered the case against his call-in policy and 
issued a decision. This did not prevent the Committee considering the application and 
making a recommendation, as it had done in the same circumstances on a number of 
previous occasions.  If the Committee decided that it was minded to approve the 
application the Secretary of State would then decide if he wished to call-in the 
application.  

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs A Kay of Leintwardine Parish 
Council spoke in opposition to the Scheme together with Mrs C Parker a planning 
consultant employed by the Parish Council.  Mr D Collins and Ms N Vera-Sanso, a 
resident, spoke in objection.  Mrs L Steele, the Applicant’s agent, spoke in support. 

In accordance with paragraph 4.8.2.2 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor RJ Phillips 
spoke on the application in the role of local ward member, the local ward member having 
recently died and the seat being vacant. 

He commented on a number of issues including: 

 The application was contentious and had generated considerable local opposition. 

 He acknowledged that no weight could be given to the draft Neighbourhood Plan and 
that regard had to be given to the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
Council’s lack of a five year housing land supply, noting a number of appeals against 
refusal of planning permission were outstanding. 

 However, he questioned the sustainability of the proposed development and the 
need for it.  He noted that given the location of Leintwardine need and sustainability 
had to be considered in the context of the economies of South Shropshire and 
Powys and their sustainability.  They did not form an economic hub. 

 The Core Strategy envisaged growth of approximately 35 dwellings during the plan 
period to 2031.  The proposal was for a single development of 45 houses. 

 Rosemary Lane was not 5 metres in width and was subject to flooding. 

 The development would have an adverse effect on the historic setting of 
Leintwardine. 

 The proposed drainage was situated in the lowest part of the site.  The development 
would increase the threat of flooding. 

 The adverse impact of the development outweighed the benefits.  

 He suggested that the application should be refused advancing the following 
paragraphs of the NPPF as grounds for doing so:  paragraphs 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 32, 55, 
109, 131, 156 and 178-81 inclusive. 

In the Committee’s discussion of the application the following principal points were 
made: 

 The grounds for refusal advanced by Councillor Phillips were supported.  It was 
suggested that policy S1 - sustainable development, SS4 – movement and 
transportation and DR 3 – movement were additional grounds for refusal, together 
with paragraph 12 of the NPPF given the impact on an historic environment. 



 

 The development was too large and was unsustainable especially in a semi-remote 
location of the County, noting the need to travel significant distances to work and to 
access standard amenities. 

 The local community was overwhelmingly opposed to the development. 

 The site was prominent and visible in the landscape and would have an adverse 
effect on the character and setting of the village. 

 There was concern at the absence of affordable housing provision. 

 A fire station was located on Rosemary lane and its operations could be adversely 
affected. 

 It was noted that the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment had 
categorised the site as being achievable for housing development and having 
low/minor constraints.   

 The weight that continued to be given to the absence of a five year supply of housing 
land and the Council’s calculations of its five year supply of housing land were 
questioned. 

 The site was close to the sewage plant. 

The Development Manager commented that Leintwardine was identified in the draft core 
strategy as a main village for proportionate growth.  The strategy envisaged growth of 
14%, equating to 35 dwellings during the plan period to 2031.  Some development would 
therefore take place.  The proposed site adjoined the existing settlement, was not in an 
AONB or a Conservation Area and there had been no objection from the statutory 
consultees including Welsh Water.  He remained of the view that the development and 
location was sustainable.  If the application was refused there was a risk that an appeal 
would succeed. 

The Planning Lawyer commented that there was a cost risk in refusing the application 
given the content of the report before the Committee and the expert opinion it contained.   
She sought clarification of the grounds for refusal.   

Councillor Phillips, in the role of local ward member, was given the opportunity to close 
the debate.  In response to the above question he reiterated the paragraphs he had 
quoted in his opening remarks as grounds for refusal adding additional points raised in 
the debate: policies S1, SS4, DR 3 and paragraph 12 of the NPPF. 

The Planning Lawyer requested that officers be authorised to finalise the drafting of the 
reasons for refusal based on the Committee’s view that the development was 
unsustainable and had an adverse impact on a historic settlement, including suggested 
policy references as appropriate and having regard to those policies put forward at the 
meeting. 

The Transportation Manager clarified that the drawings accompanying the application 
indicated that improvements would be made to Rosemary Lane to make it of 5 metres 
width.  The Committee accepted that concern about the width of the road should not 
therefore be advanced as a ground for refusal. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused on the grounds set out below 
and officers named in the scheme of delegation be authorised to 
finalise the drafting of the reasons for refusal for publication based 
on relevant polices and relevant paragraphs of the National Planning 



 

Policy Framework:  lack of sustainability and adverse impact on a 
listed settlement. 

(The meeting adjourned between 3.10 and 3.20 pm) 

 
141. P142356/F FODDER STORE ADJ THE OLDE RECTORY, BOAT LANE, 

WHITBOURNE, WORCESTER, WR6 5RS   
 
(Proposed removal of condition 4 of planning permission DCNC2004/2013/F (conversion 
of cottage annexe to provide one bedroom holiday cottage) to allow ‘Fodder Store’ to be 
used as a dwelling.) 

The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application, and 
updates/additional representations received following the publication of the agenda were 
provided in the update sheet, as appended to these Minutes. 

He noted that, as referred to in the update, a legal opinion had been received from Mr R 
Humphries QC on behalf of he owner of the Olde Rectory.  He commented that the 
report addressed the issues raised in the legal opinion and there was nothing to prevent 
the Committee making a decision on the application. 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs M Williams, Chairman of 
Whitbourne Parish Council spoke in opposition to the Scheme.  Mr P Woods, owner of 
the Olde Rectory, spoke in objection.  Mr P Smith  the Applicant’s agent spoke in 
support. 

In accordance with paragraph 4.8.2.2 of the Council’s Constitution, the local ward 
member, Councillor GR Swinford spoke on the application.  He gave a detailed analysis 
of the matter, supporting the argument advanced in the legal opinion advanced by Mr 
Humphries QC that the application was flawed and should be refused. 

The Committee commenced discussion of the application.   Advice was sought on how 
the Committee should proceed, given the conflict between the advice in the report and 
the separate legal opinion that had been circulated to all Members. 

The Planning Lawyer commented that insufficient information was available to provide 
immediate advice on the matter.  On the basis  of information provided by the applicant 
the procedure adopted by the assessing officer appeared entirely reasonable.  However, 
there was now a lack of clarity as to whether the 2010 planning permission had been 
implemented.  She therefore considered that there were grounds for deferring 
determination of the application pending the receipt of further information from the 
applicant.   

RESOLVED:  That determination of the application be deferred pending the receipt 
of further information. 

 
142. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
The Planning Committee noted the date of the next meeting. 
 
Appendix 1 - Schedule of Committee Updates   
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm CHAIRMAN 


